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Panorama Shooting Head

User Manual
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Product Feature:

Product Accessories:

Specification:

       It is suitable for Smartphone / GoPro / DSLR. The maximum load is 
1kg.  It can not only be used as a mini tripod with 360 degree rotation, 
but also support your panoramic or selfie photography to get creative and 
amazing experience of photographing.

(1)

(1) Panorama Head                (4) Mount Adapter
(2) Remote Controller           (5) Long Screw 
(3) Phone Mount                   (6) USB Cable

Weight: 210g
Bottem Diameter: 75mm
Max Load Capacity: 1kg （Max）
Speed: 2-5r / min
Work Hours: 9h
Tilt Angle: 30° To -50°
Rotation: 360°

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
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A. Body Part

B. Remote Controller

01. Rotary Knob
02. Rubber Mat A
03. Rubber Mat B
04. Angle Adjustment A
05. Angle Adjustment B

06. 1/4 Universal Screw
07. Horizontal Base
08. Receptor
09. Indicator Light
10. Support Leg

01. 24 Pic/r
02. 36 Pic/r
03. 48 Pic/r
04. Panorama Switch
05. Turn Left

Note:
1. To take 24/36/48 pictures per rotation;
2. You need choose the number and then press 05 or 09;
Use the panorama function of your smartphone to take a
 panoramic picture;
3. Press 04 and then press 05 or 09;
The remote control should be directed at the infrared 
port of the product.

06. Turn to the next 
angle every 10 seconds
07. Stop
08. Take Photo
09. Turn Right

11. Rubber Mat
12. Power Switch
13. 1/4 Screw Hole
14. USB Interface
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A.Connection

B. Installation

Instruction

1. Switch on by pressing (12), the 
indicator light (09) will flash continuously 
in green. Then open bluetooth in your 
phone, find “PULUZ 360”and connect it. 
Accordingly the indicator light (09) will 
shine in green all the time.

1. With a 1/4 universal screw (06), mount the angle adjustment B (05) on the
horizontal base (07) and pull out the support leg (10) as Photo 2.
2. Put the phone on the gap between rubber mat A and rubber mat B, then
clamp the phone by rotating the knob (01) in the directionof T “+” (Photo 2).
Loosen it in opposite direction.
3. Tilt the phone in P“+” or “-” direction to adjust the angle of photographing
(Photo 3)
4. It is suitable for GoPro (as Photo 4) / DSLR (as Photo 5).
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C. Indicator Light
Indicator light flashes in green continuously, waiting to connect Bluetooth; 
When connected successfully, shines in green. When receiving remote 
controller's command, flashes in blue; When charging, in red light; Fully 
charged, red light off.

EN
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de Cabezal de Disparo de Panorama 
Electrónico Inteligente de PULUZ 360

Manual de Instrucción
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ES
Introducción de producción:

Accesorios del producto:

Parámetros:

El producto es conveniente para el teléfono móvil / GoPro / DSLR, con 
la capacidad de sporte máximo de 1 kg. Se puede utilizar como un trípode 
de sobremesa en miniatura, que puede girar a 360 ° con una constante 
velocidad y proporcionar un apoyo estable para la fotografía panorámica y 
autorretrato, así como suministrar un buen soporte para la realización de 
fotografías creativas.

(1)

(1) PTZ
(2) Dispositivo de control remoto
(3) Clips del teléfono móvil

(4) Adaptador
(5) Tornillos largos
(6) Cable del USB

Peso：210g
Diámetro inferior: 75mm
Cojinete de carga: 1 kg (máximo)
Velocidad: 2-5 vueltas/minuto
Horario de trabajo: 9 horas
Ángulo de la echada: 30 ° a-50 °
Ángulo horizontal: 360 °

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
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Note:
1. Para tomar imágenes 24/36/48 en cada rotación que usted
 necesita elegir el número;
2. Luego seleccione el botón 05 o 09 Utilice la función
 panorámica en el teléfono para tomar un foto panorámico;
3. Presione el botón 04 y, a continuación, presione 05 o 09 
El control remoto debe estar orientado hacia el puerto de
 infrarrojos del producto para controlar. 

ES

A. Cuerpo principal de la PTZ

B. Dispositivo de control remoto

01. Perilla de fijación
02. Alfombra de goma A
03. Alfombra de goma B
04. Asiento de ajuste de ángulo A
05. Asiento de ajuste de ángulo B
06. 1/4 tornillo de conexión
07. Placa giratoria horizontal

08. Receptor
09. Luz indicatora
10. Pie de soporte
11. Almohadilla del pie
12. Interruptor de alimentación
13. 1/4 Agujero de tornillo
14. Interfase de USB

01. 24 piezas / círculo
02. 36 piezas / círculo
03. 48 piezas / círculo
04. Interruptor de cambio
      panorámico 
05. Giro izquierdo

06. Pasa al siguiente ángulo
 en el intervalo de 10 segundos
07. Parada
08.  Fotografia
09.  Giro derecho
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ES

A. Emparejamiento de teléfonos móviles

B. Instalar teléfono móvil

Instrucciones de uso

1. Encienda el interruptor de la energía de 
PTZ (12), la luz indicadora verde(09) se 
enciende constantemente, encienda el 
teléfono para buscar Bluetooth "Puluz 360", 
conecte Bluetooth " PULUZ 360", se 
demuestra la conexión de teléfono móvil con 
éxito, la luz indicadora roja (09) se enciende 
constantemente.

1. Conecte el asiento de ajuste de ángulo B (05) al tornillo de conexión 1/4 (06), 
apriete la placa giratoria horizontal (07) y, a continuación, tire el pie de soporte (10) 
como se muestra en la Figura 2.
2. Coloque el teléfono móvil en una ranura entre la alfombra de goma A (02) and la 
alfombra de goma B (03), y a continuación, fije el teléfono girando la perilla (01) en 
la dirección T "+" (como Figura 2). Aflojarlo en la dirección opuesta.
3. Incline el teléfono en la dirección P "+" o "-" para ajustar el ángulo de fotografiado 
(Figura 3)
4. Este producto es es conveniente para GoPro (como Figura 4)/DSLR (como 
Figura 5).
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como Figura 1 como Figura 2 como Figura 3 como Figura 4 como Figura 5

+

-06
05

07

10

T03
02
01 P +

-

C. Descripción de la luz indicadora
La luz indicadora en verde destella continuamente, esperando para conectar 
Bluetooth; Cuando está conectado con éxito, se brilla constantemente la luz verde. 
Al recibir el mando del dispositivo de control remoto, se parpadea la luz azul; Al 
cargar, se enciende la luz roja; Una vez se termina la carga, la luz roja se apaga.
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Tête motorisée PULUZ pour une prise de vue 
intelligente et panoramique à 360 degrés

Mode d'emploi
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FR
Propriétés du produit:

Accessoires du produit:

Descriptif technique:

Ce produit convient à des appareils Smartphone / GoPro / DSLR. La 
charge maximum est de 1kg. Il peut non seulement servir d'un mini trépied 
sur table avec rotation à 360°, mais aussi donner un support solide pour 
une prise de vue panoramique ou des selfies de manière à favoriser une 
expérience photographique créative.

(1)

(1) Tête panoramique 
(2) Télécommande
(3) Support téléphone portable

(4) Adapteur
(5) Vis longue
(6) Câble USB

Poids : 210g
Diamètre de la base : 75 mm
Charge maximum : 1kg
Fréquence de rotation : 2-5tr/min
Heures de travail : 9h
Angle de tangage : de 30° à -50°
Angle horizontal : 360°

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

24 36 48
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Remarque:
1. Pour prendre 24/36/48 images à chaque rotation;
2. Choisissez le numéro puis appuyez sur 05 ou 09 Utilisez 
la fonction Panorama du smartphone;
3. Appuyez sur 04 puis sur 05 ou 09 La télécommande 
doit être orientée vers le port infrarouge du produit pour 
contrôler.

FR

A. Parties principales de la tête

B. Télécommande

01. Bouton de fixation
02. Coussin en caoutchouc A
03. Coussin en caoutchouc B
04. Ajustement angulaire A
05. Ajustement angulaire B
06. 1/4 Vis de fixation
07. Base horizontale 

08. Récepteur
09. Voyant lumineux
10. Appui au sol
11. Coussin
12. Interrupteur d'alimentation 
13. 1/4 Trou de vis
14. Interface USB

01. 24 Pic/tr
02. 36 Pic/tr
03. 48 Pic/tr
04. Commutateur Panorama 
05. Tourner à gauche

06. Changer au prochain 
angle toutes les 10 secondes
07. Arrêt
08. Prendre une photo 
09. Tourner à droite
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FR

A.Connexion 

B. Installation

Mode d'emploi

1. Appuyez sur le bouton Interrupteur 
d'alimentation de la tête (12) et le voyant 
lumineux (09) clignotera continuellement en 
vert. Et puis ouvrez le Bluetooth sur votre 
téléphone mobile, cherchez PULUZ 360 et 
connectez. Si le téléphone mobile est 
connecté, le voyant lumineux (09) brillera en 
vert en permanence. 

1. Montez l'ajustement angulaire (05) sur la base horizontale (07) avec la 1/4 vis de 
fixation (06) et tirez l'appui au sol (10) comme Image 2. 
2. Installez le téléphone mobile sur la rainure entre cuisson en caoutchouc A (02) et 
cuisson en caoutchouc B (03), et puis fixez le téléphone mobile en utilisant le Bouton 
de fixation (01) dans la direction T "+" (Image 2). Desserrez-le dans la direction 
opposée. 
3. Inclinez le téléphone mobile dans la direction P "+" ou "-" pour ajuster l'angle de 
prise de vue (Image 3). 
4. Ce produit est compatible avec GoPro (Image 4) / DSLR (Image 5).
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Image 1 Image 2 Image 3 Image 4 Image 5
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C. Voyant lumineux
Si le voyant lumineux clignote continuellement en vert, c'est que l'équipement 
est en état d'attendre la connexion avec le Bluetooth. Si le voyant lumineux brille 
en permanence, c'est que l'équipement est connecté avec le Bluetooth. Le bleu 
indique la bonne réception des signaux depuis la télécommande. Le rouge 
indique que l'équipement est en train d'être rechargé et quand le rechargement 
est fini, le voyant est éteint. 
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PULUZ 360 Elektrischer Kopf der Wiege 
von Smart-Panoramaaufnahme

Benutzerhandbuch
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Produkteinführung:

Standardausführung der Produkte:

Parameter:

Das Produkt ist geeignet für Handy / GoPro / MILC, die maximale 
Belastung ist 1 KG. Es kann als das Stativ der Mini-Tischplatte verwendet 
werden und um 360 °konstant gedreht werden. Es bietet stabile 
Unterstützung für Panoramaaufnahme und Selbstaufnahme, was die gute 
Unterstützung für die kreative Fotografie versorgt.

(1)

(1) Kopf der Wiege
(2) Fernbedienung
(3) Klamme des Handys

(4) Adapter
(5) Lange Schrauben
(6) USB-Datenkabel

Gewicht: 210g
Bodendurchmesser: 75mm
Belastung: 1kg (max.)
Geschwindigkeit: 2-5 Runde / Min.
Arbeitszeit: 9 Stunden
Neigungswinkel: 30 ° bis -50 °
Horizontaler Winkel: 360 °

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

24 36 48
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Hinweis:
1. Um 24/36/48 Bilder in jeder Umdrehung zu machen;
2. Müssen Sie die Nummer wählen und dann 05 oder 09 drücken
Verwenden Sie die Panorama-Funktion im Smartphone;
3. Drücken Sie 04 und dann 05 oder 09 Die Fernbedienung 
sollte zur Infrarot-Schnittstelle des zu steuernden Produkts 
weisen. 
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A. Hauptteil des Kopfs der Wiege

B. Fernbedienung

01. Den Drehknopf sperren
02. Gummidichtung A
03. Gummidichtung B
04. Winkelverstellsitz A
05. Winkelverstellsitz B
06. 1 / 4 Verbindungsschrauben
07. Horizontaler Drehteller

08. Empfänger
09. Kontrollleuchte
10. Stützfüße
11. Fußpolster
12. Netzschalter
13. 1 / 4 Schraubenlöcher
14. USB-Schnittstelle

01. 24 Blätter / Runde
02. 36 Blätter / Runde
03. 48 Blätter / Runde
04.  Panoramaschalter
05. links abbiegen

06. Intervalle von 10 Sekunden 
auf den nächsten Winkel
07. stoppen
08. fotografieren
09. rechts abbiegen
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A.Handy koppeln

B.  Handy installieren

Gebrauchsanweisung

1. Öffnen Sie den Netzschalter des Kopfs der 
Wiege (12), die Kontrollleuchte (09) leuchtet 
häufig in Grün an, öffnen Sie das Handy und 
suchen Sie nach dem Bluetooth ,,PULUZ 
360", verbinden Sie den Bluetooth ,,PULUZ 
360", das Hany zeigt an, dass es 
angeschlossen ist, die Kontrollleuchte(09) 
leuchtet ständig in Grün.

1. Verbinden Sie den Winkeleinstellsitz B (05) mit der 1/4 Anschlussschraube (06), 
ziehen Sie ihn auf dem waagerechten Drehteller (07) an und ziehen Sie den 
Stützfuß (10) wie in Abbildung 2 gezeigt heraus.
2. Legen Sie das Handy auf den Schlitz zwischen der Gummidichtung A (02) und der 
Gummidichtung B (03) und dann drehen Sie den Drehknopf nach T "+" (01), um das 
Handy zu verriegeln(siehe Abbildung 2), umgekehrt wird es lösen.
3. #Drehen Sie das Handy nach P ,,+" „-“Richtung, um den Aufnahmewinkel 
einzustellen (siehe Abbildung 3).
4. Dieses Produkt ist für GoPro (siehe Abbildung 4) und die Kamera (siehe Bild 3) 
geeignet.

09
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Abbildung 1 Abbildung 2 Abbildung 3 Abbildung 4 Abbildung 5
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C. Beschreibung der Kontrollleuchte
Die stroboskopische beleuchtung in Grün bedeutet, dass es auf 
Bluetooth-Verbindung wartet; Ständige Beleuchtung in Grün bedeutdet, dass der 
Bluetooth bereits verbunden ist; Bei dem Empfang der Fernbedienungsanweis-
ungen sind es in Blau; Beim Ladevorgang ist es in Rot, nach dem Beenden der 
Aufladung beleuchtet es nicht an.



Suporte elétrico de tiro inteligente 
panorâmico de PULUZ 360

Manual de Instrução
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PT
Descrição do produto:

Configuração de padrão do produto:

Parâmetros:

O produto é adequado para celular / GoPro / Micro DSLR, com uma 
carga máxima de 1 kg. Pode ser utilizado como um Mini Tripé de desktop, 
pode rodar em 360 graus a uma velocidade constante. O produto pode 
fornecer um suporte estável para o tiro panorâmico e autorretrato, 
fornecendo um bom apoio para a realização de fotografias criativas.

(1)

(1) Suporte
(2) Controle remoto
(3) Clipe de celular

(4) Adaptador
(5) Parafuso comprido
(6) Cabo de dados USB

Peso: 210g
Diâmetro inferior: 75mm
Carga de suporte: 1kg（máximo）
Velocidade de rotação: 2-5 voltas / min.
Horas de funcionamento: 9 horas
Ângulo de inclinação: 30 ° a -50 °
Ângulo horizontal: 360°

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

24 36 48

75

103

61.5
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Nota:
1. Para tirar fotos 24/36/48 em cada rotação;
2. Você precisa escolher o número, e depois pressione 
05 ou 09 Use a função panorâmica no smartphone;
3. Pressione 04 e depois pressione 05 ou 09 O controle 
remoto deve ser orientado para a porta de infravermelho
no produto para controlar.

PT

A. Corpo do suporte

B. Controle remoto

01. Botão rotativo de bloqueio
02. Junta de borracha A
03. Junta de borracha B
04. Ajustador de ângulo A
05. Ajustador de ângulo B
06. Parafuso de conexão de 1/4
07. Mesa giratória horizontal

08. Receptor
09. Luz indicadora
10. Pé de suporte
11. Almofada de pé
12. Botão de ligação e desligação
13. Furo de parafuso de 1/4
14. Interface de USB

01. 24 fotografias/volta
02. 36 fotografias/volta
03. 48 fotografias/volta
04. Interruptor panorâmico
05. Virar à esquerda

06. Gira  para o próximo ângulo 
com um intervalo de 10 segundos
07. Parar
08. Tirar fotos
09. Virar à direita

04
05
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PT

A. Combinar o celular

B. Handy installieren

Manual de instrução

1.  Abre o Botão de ligação e desligação (12) 
do suporte, a luz indicadora (09) flash em 
verde, abre o celular procurando o Bluetooth 
"PULUZ 360" e conecte, o celular exiba “já 
está ligada”, a luz indicadora (09) vai acender 
sempre em verde.

1. Conecte o ajustador de ângulo B (05) ao parafuso de conexão de 1/4 (06), 
aperte-o na mesa giratória horizontal (07), e puxe o pé de suporte (10) como 
mostrado na Figura 2.
2. Coloque o celular na ranhura entre a junta de borracha A (02) e a junta de 
borracha B (03) e, depois gire o botão de bloqueio rotativo (01) no sentido de T "+" 
para bloquear o celular (veja a Figura 2), no sentido contrário para solte-o.
3. Puxe o celular no sentido de “+”“-”de P para ajustar o ângulo de tiro (Figura 3).
4. O produto é adequado para GoPro (Figura 4) e câmara (Figura 5).
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Figura 1 Figura 2 Figura 3 Figura 4
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Figura 5

C. Descrição da luz indicadora
Flash em verde significa aguarda para a conexão de Bluetooth; acende sempre 
em verde significa o Bluetooth foi conectado; azul indica recebida das instruções 
de controle remoto; a luz vai ser vermelha durante o processo de carregamento, 
quando concluir o carregamento, a luz não vai acender.
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PULUZ 360 Panoramica Smart 
Shooting PTZ Elettrico

Manuale d'Uso
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IT
Introduzione del prodotto:

Standard componenti di prodotto:

Parametri:

Il prodotto è adatto per il cellulare / GoPro / telecamera specchio, il 
carico massimo è 1KG. Si può essere utilizzato come treppiede per mini 
tavolo, si può essere ruotato a 360 °. Fornire un supporto stabile per la 
ripresa panoramica e l'autoscatto, e fornire un buon supporto per la 
realizzazione della fotografia creativa.

(1)

(1) PTZ
(2) Telecomando
(3) Clip telefonica

(4) Adattatore
(5) Viti lunghe
(6) Cavo dei dati USB

Peso: 210g
Diametro inferiore: 75mm
Carico: 1kg (max)
Velocità: 2-5 giri / min
Ore di lavoro: 9 ore
Angolo di inclinazione: da 30 ° a -50 °
Angolo orizzontale: 360 °

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

24 36 48

75

103

61.5
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Nota:
1. Per eseguire le 24/36/48 foto in ogni rotazione è 
necessario scegliere il numero e premere 05 o 09 Utilizzare la 
funzione panorama nello smartphone;
2. Premere 04, quindi premere 05 o 09 Il telecomando 
dovrebbe essere rivolto verso la porta a infrarossi del 
prodotto da controllare. 

IT

A. Corpo di PTZ

B. Telecomando

01. Manopola del blocco
02. Piastra di supporto in gomma A
03. Piastra di supporto in gomma B
04. Regolatore d’angolo A
05. Regolatore d’angolo B
06. 1 / 4 viti di collegamento
07. Piattaforma girevole orizzontale

08. Ricevitore
09. Indicatore luminoso
10. Supporto del piede
11. Piedino del piede
12. Interruttore di alimentazione
13. 1 / 4 fori per viti
14. Interfaccia USB

01. 24 fogli / giro
02. 36 fogli / giro
03. 48 fogli / giro
04. Interruttore Panorama
05. Girare a sinistra

06.  All'angolo successivo 
dopo intervallo di 10 secondi
07. Fermat
08. Scattare foto
09. Girare a destra

04
05
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IT

A. Abbinare il telefono

B. Installare il cellulare

Istruzioni per l'uso

1.  Accendere l'interruttore di alimentazione 
PTZ (12), la spia (09) verde luminosa, 
accendere il telefono per cercare Bluetooth 
"PULUZ 360", collegare il Bluetooth "PULUZ 
360", il display del telefono è collegato, con la 
spia (09) verde luminosa.

1. Fissare il regolatore d'angolo B (05) a1 / 4 viti di collegamento (06), serrare sulla 
piattaforma girevole orizzontale (07) ed estrarre il supporto del piede (10) come 
mostrato in figura 2.
2. Posizionare il telefono su piastra di supporto in gomma A (02) e piastra di supporto 
in gomma B (03), quindi bloccare il telefono (vedi figura 2) sulla manopola del blocco 
T "+" (01) , o sbloccare in contrario.
3. A direzione di P "+" "-" , regolare la telecamera, e regolare l'angolo di ripresa 
(Figura 3).
4. Questo prodotto è adatto per GoPro (Figura 4) e la fotocamera (Figura 5).
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Figura 1 Figura 2 Figura 3 Figura 4
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Figura 5

C. Istruzioni della spia
Stroboscopio verde è per attendere la connessione Bluetooth; la spia verde è 
per il Bluetooth che è stato connesso; le istruzioni ricevute di telecomando è per 
il blu; il processo di caricamento è rosso; non è luminoso per il caricamento 
completo. 
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PULUZ 360 градусов электрическая панорамная 
интеллектуальная головка для фотографии

Руководство по применению
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Описание продукта:

Пакет включен:

Параметр:

Это продукт подходит мобильному телефону/ GoPro / DSLR, 
максимальная несущая тяжестьсо ставляет 1кг. Можно пользоваться 
ей как Мини-настольный штатив. Головке можно крутиться в 360 
градустов степень, чтобы предлагать панорамной фотографии и селфи 
стабильную поддержку и делать креативную фотографию.

(1)

(1) Панорамная Головка                                           (4) Адаптер
(2) Пульт дистанционного управления           (5) Длинный винт
(3) Телефоный зажим                                        (6) USB Кабель

Тяжесть: 210г
Диаметр дна: 75мм
Несущая тежесть: мак. 1кг.
Скорость кружения: 2-5 оборотов / мин
Время работы: 9 часов
Угол наклона: от 30 ° до -50 °
Горизонтальный угол: 360 °

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

24 36 48
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Заметка:
1. Чтобы делать снимки 24/36/48 в каждом повороте;
2. Bам нужно выбрать номер, затем нажать 05 или 09
Используйте функцию панорамы в смартфоне;
3. Hажмите 04, затем нажмите 05 или 09 Пульт 
дистанционного управления должен быть обращен к 
инфракрасному порту устройства для управления.
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A. Панорамная головка

B. Пульт дистанционного управления

01. контровочная ручка
02. резиновая прокладка A
03. резиновая прокладка B
04. сиденье регулировки угла наклона A
05. сиденье регулировки угла наклона B
06. 1/4 подсоединивший винт
07. горизонтальный поворотный стол

08. приемник
09. световой индикатор
10. опорные ножки
11. ножная подушка
12. включатель и выключатель питания
13. 1/4 винтовое отверстие
14. USB слот

01. 24 фото / круг
02. 36 фото / круг
03. 48 фото / круг
04. Переключатель панорамы
05. Повернуть налево

06. Через 10 секунд 
перейти к следующему углу 
07. остановиться
08. Фотография
09. Повернуть направо

04
05
06

08
09
10
11

12

13
14

07

01
0203

04
05
06

07

03
08
09

0201
24 36 48
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A.Подключение к телефону

B. Установление телефона

Инструкция по применению

1. Включайте питание головки(12), 
усветового индикатора(09) есть зелёный 
строб, найдите блютуз"PULUZ 360" в 
телефоне, подклчайте блютуз"PULUZ 360", 
в телефоне показывают, уже подключали. 
В это время, у светового индикатора(09) 
есть стабильный яркий свет.

1. Подключайте сиденьерегулировки угла наклона B(05) К 1/4 
подсоединившему винту(06), доворачивайте их на горизонтальном поворотном 
столе(07), потом вытягивайтеопорные ножки (10) как фото 2.
2. Положите телефон в паз междурезиновой прокладкой A(02) и резиновой 
прокладкой B(06), потом доворачивайтеконтровочную ручку (01) на правление 
T"+" (как фото2), на другое правление распускайте.
3. Направление P“+”“-” урегулируйте угла фотографии телефона.( как фото 3).
4. Этот продукт подходит GoPro (как фото4) и камере (как фото5).

09

12

как фото1 как фото2 как фото3 как фото4 как фото5
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C. Объяснение светового индикатора
Зелёный строб значит ожидание подключения к блютузу, стабильный 
зелёный яркий свет значит, блютуз уже подключали. При получении 
инструкуии из пульта дистанционного управления, индикатор синий, при 
зарядке красный, при заверщении зарядки, индикатор не светится.



PULUZ 360パノラマスマート撮影電動雲台

使用説明書
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製品説明:

製品パーツ:

製品仕様:

当製品はスマホ / GoPro / DSLRに適用、最大負荷重量は1KG、デスクトッ
プのミニスタンドとしても使えるし、360度回転可能です。パノラマモード撮影
と自撮りの時に、安定の支えになり、お好きな写真を撮りましょう。

(1)

(1) 雲台  
(2) リモートコントロール 
(3) スマホクリップ 

(4) 雲台ヘッド
(5) ネジ
(6) USBケーブル

重量: 210g
円盤直経: 75mm
負荷重量: 1kgまで
回転スピート: 2-5サークル/分
作動時間: 9時間
回転角度: 30°～ -50°
水平角度: 360°

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

24 36 48

75

103

61.5
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注意:
1. 回転24/36/48枚撮りの機能をお使いになる場合;
2. 撮影枚数を入力してから05または09ボタンを押してくだ
さい。スマートフォンでパノラマ機能をお使いになる場合;
3. 04ボタンを押してから05または09ボタンを押してください。
リモコンを製品の赤外線受信機に向かってお使いください。

JP

A. 雲台本体

B. リモートコントロール

01. ロック回転部
02. ゴムパッドA
03. ゴムパッドB
04. 角度調整パーツ
05. 角度調整パーツ
06. 1/4ネジ
07. 回転盤

08. 信号受付器
09. 信号ライト
10. 脚部
11. 脚部パッド
12. 電源スイッチ
13. 1/4ネジ穴
14. USB接続口

01. 回転1周は24枚写真を撮れる
02. 回転1周は36枚写真を撮れる
03. 回転1周は48枚写真を撮れる
04. パノラマスイッチ
05. 左回転

06. 10秒おきて次の角度
へ移動してください。
07. 電源スイッチ
08. 撮影
09. 右回転

04
05
06

08
09
10
11

12

13
14

07

01
0203

04
05
06

07

03
08
09

0201
24 36 48
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A. スマホとの連続

Ｂ. スマホを組立

使用説明

1、雲台スイッチ(12)を押して、信号ライト(09)は
緑色点滅になる。
　スマホのBluetoothをONにして、PULUZ 360
を選択する。
　スマホ画面に連続済みと表示、信号ライト
(09)は緑色点滅停止、落ち着くな状態になる。

1. 角度調整パーツ(05)を1/4ネジ(06)に組立、回転締めつけ、支え脚部(10)を引き出
す。(上記図2をご参照)

2. スマホをゴムパッドA(02)とゴムパッドB(03)の間に置いて、T"+"方向（01）の回転
でスマホを固定する、スマホを外すの時は逆方向で回転する。(上記図2をご参照)

3. P“+”“-”の方向でスマホの撮影角度を調整する。(上記図3をご参照)

4. この製品はGoProとカメラに適用する。(上記図4、図5をご参照)
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上記図1 上記図2 上記図3 上記図4 上記図5
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C. 信号ライトの説明
緑色点滅はBluetoothとの連続を待ち中、緑色点滅しない落ち着くな状態は
Bluetoothを連続済み。
青色はリモートコントロールの指示を受けた。
赤色は充電中、充電完了したら、赤色は消灯する。
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PULUZ 360全景智能拍摄电动云台

使用说明书
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产品简介:

产品配件:

参  数:

        该产品适用于手机 / GoPro / 微单，最大承重1KG。可作为微型桌面脚
架使用，可匀速360°旋转。为全景拍摄及自拍提供稳定支撑，为实现创意摄
影提供良好的支持。

(1)

(1) 云台
(2) 遥控器
(3) 手机夹

(4) 转接头
(5) 长螺丝
(6) USB 数据线

重量: 210g
底径: 75mm
承重: 1kg（最大）
转速: 2-5圈/分钟
工作时间: 9小时
俯仰角度: 30°到-50°
水平角度: 360°

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

24 36 48

75

103

61.5 CN



注意: 
1. 24/36/48张每圈的功能需要先按拍摄的张数;
2. 然后选择05或者09按键使用手机的全景拍照功能拍摄一张
全景照片;
3. 按04键，再按05或者09键遥控器要对准产品的红外接收口
去遥控。
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A. 云台主体:

B. 遥控器:

01. 锁紧旋钮
02. 橡胶垫板 A
03. 橡胶垫板 B
04. 角度调节座 A
05. 角度调节座 B

06. 1/4连接螺丝
07. 水平转盘
08. 接收器
09. 指示灯
10. 支撑脚

01. 24张/圈
02. 36张/圈
03. 48张/圈
04. 全景切换
05. 左转

06. 间隔10秒转到下一个角度
07. 停止
08. 拍照
09. 右转

11. 脚垫
12. 电源开关
13. 1/4螺孔
14. USB接口

04
05
06

08
09
10
11

12

13
14
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06

07

03
08
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A. 配对手机:

B. 安装手机:

使用说明

1. 把角度调节座B(05)连到1/4连接螺丝（06），旋紧在水平转盘（07）上，然后
拉出支撑脚(10)如图二 。
2. 把手机放在橡胶垫片A(02)和橡胶垫片B(03)间的槽，然后往T"+"旋转锁紧旋钮
（01）锁紧手机(如图二）,反之松开。
3. 往P的“+”“-”方向扳动手机调节拍摄的角度（如图三）。
4. 此产品适用于GoPro（如图四）和相机（如图五）。

1.打开云台电源开关(12)，
指示灯(09)绿色频闪，
打开手机搜索蓝牙"PULUZ 360"，
连接蓝牙"PULUZ 360"，
手机显示已连接，指示灯绿色(09)常亮。09

12

图 1 图 2 图 3 图 4
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图 5

C. 指示灯说明:

       绿色频闪为等待蓝牙连接；绿色常亮为蓝牙已经连接；接收到遥控器指令
为蓝色；充电过程红色，充电完成不亮。

CN

Figura 4



Licenced by: Shenzhen Puluz Technology Limited
Address: 7/F, 614 Bldg, Bagua 1st Road, Futian,Shenzhen,China
Tel:+86 755 83641729
Email:service@puluz.com
Website:http://www.puluz.com
              https://www.facebook.com/Puzfans

www.puluz.com Wechat Official Account

Model: PU360
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